

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Apr 13 - Thu, Apr 19

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

BURRIS, JANET M
USTA on 2/12/2018

GIBBSTOWN, NJ **YOB 1964**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 4/18/2018

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied for failure to answer correspondence regarding financial responsibility complaint (civil court judgment).

Status as of 4/18/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BAIRD, DARRELL T
Nfld on 3/17/2018

MOUNT BLANCHARD, OH **YOB 1974**
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Urine sample #868168 collected at Northfield Park on 3/17/18 from the horse Threefold Breanna was found to contain Methocarbamol at a concentration of 2.8+-0.1 micrograms per milliliter of urine. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 1.0 micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$2,500.00). O.S.R.C.- 3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 17-43

BRADLEY, VINCENT S
Har on 4/9/2018

LAUREL, DE **YOB 1962**
FINED: \$2,000
FULL - 10 DAYS, 4/19/2018 THRU
4/28/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Vincent Bradley, being trainer of record on "GOIN DOWN ROCKIN", is fined

\$2000.00 and GOIN DOWN ROCKIN is placed on the Judge`s List for 14 days for failing a pre-race test on April 9, 2018. Any horse that tests at a level over 12.3 Base Excess Level with Lasix is positive and is declared unfit to race. GOIN DOWN ROCKIN tested at a Base Excess Level of 12.8 mmol/L and at 12.7 mmol/L second test. DHRC rule: 8.9.14.2.1; 8.9.14.2.3. After 14 days GOIN DOWN ROCKIN must pass a blood gas test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. DHRC rule: 8.9.15.1.1; 8.9.15.1.2. This is Mr. Bradley`s second pre-race positive test within two years. DHRC rule: 8.9.15.2.2. Fines are due within 10 days of written rule. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written rule. Mr. Bradley had a judge`s hearing on April 16, 2018 at Harrington Raceway.

Status as of 4/18/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - The stay has been denied.

BUSH, STEVEN B

BRIDGEVILLE, PA

YOB 1967

Mea on 4/5/2018

FINED: \$500

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

PA Code Title 58-183.255(7). Mr. Bush failed to conduct himself in a professional manner by engaging in a verbal altercation with another licensee using profane language on April 5, 2018 at The Meadows. This is Mr. Bush`s 2nd violation of this nature, therefore he is hereby fined \$500, which is due by April 28, 2018. Further violations of this nature will result in greater penalties. Mr. Bush has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

CARTER, WILLIAM D

PHILADELPHIA, PA

YOB 1971

PcD on 3/6/2018

FINED: \$8,000

**FULL - 36 DAYS, 8/7/2018 THRU
9/11/2018**

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

PA Code 58-183.37 183.336 183.268 Mr. Carter submitted a coggins test, a health certificate and a flu and rabies form for the horse MA Refling, all of which were altered. This action is not in the best interest of racing. He is fined \$8000.00 and suspended(full) for 36 days starting on 8/7/18 and continuing through 9/11/18. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. He cannot transfer any horses during this suspension unless approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He can appeal this decision in writing to The

State Horse Racing Commission within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission-2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301- Harrisburg,PA 17110 Phone:717-787-5196

COTTONGIM, BILL W **SOUTH LYON, MI** **YOB 1958**
MVR on 3/12/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer BILL COTTONGIM is hereby issued a warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #880958 for horse BEACHBOY DESIRE tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on MARCH 19, 2018 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 24.1+/- .04 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL.

DERUNTZ, MICHAEL J **STREETSBORO, OH** **YOB 1977**
Nor on 3/10/2018 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 4/18/2018

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

MGCB Ruling #7163 - Suspension of all occupational licenses. Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$100.00 as ordered by Stewards' Ruling #7145. ***Status as of 4/18/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB Ruling 7166 - Having met the requirements as set forth in MGCB Stewards' Ruling 7145 the suspension of the occupational licenses issued to Michael DeRuntz is hereby lifted and Michael DeRuntz is hereby restored to good standing.***

DUFORD, ASHLEY A **DRESDEN, ON** **YOB 1986**
Nor on 3/31/2018 FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MGCB Ruling 7161- Ashley Duford was the trainer of record when the post-race sample was found to contain Dexamethasone 26.4 +/- 3.1 pg/ml. Loss of Purse. Sample #E263398. ARCI - 4C. First Offense in 365 day period.

FINN, LARRY W **XENIA, OH** **YOB 1972**
MVR on 4/6/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer LARRY FINN is hereby issued a warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission

Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #880899 for horse ART DEGREE tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on MARCH 19, 2018 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 25.6 +/- .04 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL.

HALL, TIMOTHY S
Nor on 3/2/2018

NORTHFIELD PARK, OH **YOB 1974**
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MGCB Ruling 7147 - Tim S Hall was the trainer of record of the Horse BLUERIDGE ADILENE when the post-race sample was found to contain Isoflupredone at a level of 342 +/- 21 pg/ml. Loss of Purse. Sample Code E236543. ARCI- 4C. First Offense in 365 day period* (*Co-offense same race day)

Nor on 3/2/2018

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MGCB Ruling 7148- Timothy S Hall was the trainer of record of the horse QUICK THRILL when the post-race sample was found to contain Isoflupredone at a level of 250 +/- 21 pg/ml. Loss of Purse. Sample Code E236551. ARCI - 4C. First Offense in a 365 day period*. (*Co-offense same race day).

Nor on 3/16/2018

FINED: \$1,500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/8/2018 THRU
4/22/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MGCB Ruling 7156- Tim Hall was the trainer of record of the horse OLIVIA V when the post-race sample was found to contain Isoflupredone 252 +/- 20 pg/ml. Loss of Purse. Sample #E236585. ARCI- 4C. 2nd Offense in a 365 day period.

HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS

SACRAMENTO, CA

YOB
1986

CaIX on 2/3/2018

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

After signing the waiver of his right to a hearing before the board of stewards, Trainer Williams Hernandez who started Nat-A-Katt in the twelfth race on February 3, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00)dollars for violation of the California Horse Racing Board Rule #1843 Medications, Rule #1844(f)(9) Authorized Medications. The official test results showed the presence of Methocarbamol at a level (class 4, class C) 21.0 ng/ml. In excess of the allowable level of 1.0 ng/ml. A violation of CHRB Rule #1843

HOLCMAN, MICHAEL
PcD on 8/27/2017

DELRAY BEACH, FL **YOB 1971**
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 4/17/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336.352.355.357 Sample #323529 collected from the horse Silvermass Volo after the 9th race on 8/27/17 was found to contain HEPS(acepromazine). This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. Mr. Holcman is fined \$500.00 and suspended(full) for 15 days starting on 11/10/17 and continuing through 11/24/17. There is also a loss of the purse(\$8000.00). During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. He may appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The mailing address for an appeal is: 2301 N. Cameron St.-Room 301- Harrisburg, PA 17110. ATTN: Brett Revington. Phone: (717)-787-5196
Status as of 4/17/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling# 18018C Michael Holcman has paid the fine and returned the purse money as specified in Ruling No. 17125PD. Therefore, The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, hereby lifts his suspension and returns Mr. Holcman to good standing.

KINA, JOHN G
Nfld on 3/14/2018

ONSTED, MI **YOB 1969**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/11/2018 THRU
4/25/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 4/10/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Urine sample #868165 collected at Northfield Park on 3/14/18 from the horse Red Pine was found to contain hydroxytriplenamine. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$1,750.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(10),(13),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-43 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 4/10/2018 - Appeal

LUSTER, GEORGE W

SACRAMENTO, CA

YOB 1931

CaIX on 2/1/2018

FULL - 45 DAYS, 3/30/2018 THRU
5/13/2018

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Licensee George Luster is suspended for forty-five (45) days (March 30, 2018 through and including May 13, 2018)and placed on probation for the term of his license for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules #1489. Engaged in the use of illegal or prohibited drugs. During the term of suspension all license privileges are suspended. Subject is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. All horses owned or trainer by Luster are hereby suspended and these horses may be sold or transferred upon the approval of the Board of Stewards.

MALONE, WENDELL W

CLARKSVILLE, OH

YOB 1946

MVR on 2/20/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer WENDELL MALONE is hereby issued a warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #880773 for horse LIGHTNING DESIRE tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on February 20, 2018 showed a concentration of Phenylbutazone at 3.0 +/- .01 mg/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 2 mg/ml

PACHECO, LIBERIO M

ACAMPO, CA

YOB 1965

CaIX on 2/2/2018

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

After signing the waiver of his right to a hearing before the board of stewards, Trainer Liberio Pacheco, Who started Bettor Lady in the eleventh race on February 2, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for violation of the California Horse Racing Board Rule #1843 Medication and Rule #1843.1(B) Prohibited drug substances. The official test results showed the presence of Phenylbutazone at a level (Class 4, Class C) 5.730 mg/ml. In excess of the allowable level of 2.0 mg/ml. A violation of the CHRB Rule #1843.

PENA, TY L
YR on 1/7/2018

WIND GAP, PA **YOB 1997**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/26/2018 THRU
5/10/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

OTHER

Mr. Pena`s horse PATTON tested positive for Glaucine on 1/7/18. He requested a split sample and that also was positive. He has been suspended for 15 days starting 4/26/18 to 5/10/18. He has been fined 500.

RYDER, RYAN O
Nor on 3/31/2018

LENNON, MI **YOB 1979**
FINED: \$100

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

MGCB Ruling 7159- Ryan Ryder did use disrespectful language toward MGCB Detention Barn staff. Ryan Ryder displayed a general attitude of disrespect toward MGCB staff including the use of profanity while in the Detention Barn. Ryan Ryder was also acting in a capacity other than he was currently licensed.

SMITH, WAYNE E
Nor on 3/17/2018

CEMENT CITY, MI **YOB 1939**
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MGCB Ruling 7155- Wayne Smith was the trainer of record of the horse JUST SWEET T when the post-race sample was found to contain Isoflupredone 233 +/- 20 pg/ml) Loss of Purse. Sample Code E236589 ARCI -4C First Offense in 365 day period.

ST LOUIS, MARC E JR.

SWARTZ CREEK, MI

YOB 1988

HP on 5/28/2013

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 3/23/2018

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Penalty: As a result of violating the settlement agreement, the Stewards issue the following penalty: In accordance with MGCB Stewards' Ruling 6695, Mr. St Louis Jr. remains ineligible to be licensed under the Horse Racing Law of 1995, in the State of Michigan, for the two year period 2/18/2013 through and including 2/17/2015. Further, Mr. St Louis Jr. will continue to remain ineligible to be licensed under the Horse Racing Law of 1995, in the State of Michigan, for an additional three-year period, 2/18/2015 through and including 2/17/2018. Mr. St Louis Jr. will be deemed a disqualified person and will be denied the privileges of all grounds, live and/or simulcast that are under the jurisdiction of the Horse Racing Law of 1995.

Status as of 3/23/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB Ruling 7146 - Having met the requirements as set forth in MGCB Stewards' Rulings 6695 and 6751, the suspension of the occupational license issued to Marc St Louis Jr. is hereby lifted and Mr. St Louis Jr. is hereby restored to good standing

ST LOUIS, TYLER L
Nor on 5/12/2017

SWARTZ CREEK, MI
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 3/18/2018

YOB 1991

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

MGCB Ruling 7121 Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$25.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling 7054. Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$100.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling 7067.

Status as of 3/18/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB Ruling 7143- having met the requirements as set forth in Stewards' Rulings 7054 and 7067, Mr. St Louis is restored to good standing.

WILSON, JERMARRIO D
Nfld on 4/2/2018

NORTHFIELD, OH
FINED: \$250
FULL - 10 DAYS, 4/12/2018 THRU
4/21/2018

YOB 1989

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Human urine sample #202623818 collected at Northfield Park on 4/2/18 from Jermario Wilson was found to contain marijuana metabolite. O.S.R.C.-

3769-18-09(C)&(D) 18-09(F)(1) Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BLUESTEIN, IRVING S **DEDHAM, MA** **YOB 1939**
PRc on 4/16/2018 **FINED: \$100**

OTHER

PRC whip rule "Drivers at Plainridge Racecourse must keep a rein in each hand from the start to the finish of each race". While driving No.5, McMurray in Race 4 on April 16th, 2018, Mr. Bluestein was "one handing" in the stretch, and is hereby fined \$100. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition and all appeals must be filled in writing to the Racing Division of MGC within 10 days.

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB 1967**

Scar on 4/15/2018 **FINED: \$100**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Campbell did fail to keep a line in each hand the entire mile.

CRAWFORD, KEITH H **LENNON, MI** **YOB 1946**
Nor on 4/7/2018 **FINED: \$100**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

MGCB Ruling 7164- Mr. Crawford did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. First 2018 Offense.

DERUNTZ, MICHAEL J **STREETSBORO, OH** **YOB 1977**
Nor on 3/10/2018 **FINED: \$100**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

MGCB Ruling 7145- Mr. DeRuntz did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 3/01/2013. First 2018 Offense.

KASH, KEITH J JR **MEDINA, OH** **YOB 1979**
Nfld on 4/3/2018 **FINED: \$300**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving #3 Velocity U Bet in race 14 on 4/3/18 he did whip in an exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more than elbow and wrist action. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99

KAUFMAN, TERRY D **CALGARY, AB** **YOB 1973**
CaIX on 3/31/2018 **FINED: \$100**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Terry Kaufman, who drove #1 He`s Done It All in the twelfth race on Saturday March 31, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734 (D) - Whipping

MCALEESE, SEAN R **POMPANO BEACH, FL** **YOB 1968**
PPk on 4/10/2018 **FINED: \$100**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

In the 2nd race on 4/10/2018 Mr. McAleese Did violate the whipping Rule. Mr. McAleese is fined \$100.00. All fines are due within 10 days of the ruling. (Paid)

MERRILL, BENSON C **WINDSOR, ME** **YOB 1990**
Scar on 4/15/2018 **FINED: \$100**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Merrill did fail to keep a line in each hand the entire mile.

PETRELLI, CHRISTOPHER A **BLOOMINGBURG, NY** **YOB 1999**

Scar on 4/15/2018 **FINED: \$100**

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Petrelli did fail to keep a line in each hand the entire mile.

PROVOST, BRAD S **STRABANE, PA** **YOB 1977**
Mea on 4/11/2018 **FINED: \$200**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Provost while driving #5 HE`S A LOVE SHARK in the 7th Race at The Meadows on April 11, 2018 did whip his horse in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. The fine is \$200, and is due by April 23, 2018. Mr. Provost has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

REMILLARD, RICHARD A **GLADSTONE, MB** **YOB 1954**
CaIX on 4/6/2018 **FINED: \$100**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Richard Remillard , who drove #1 Cosmos in the sixth race on Friday

April 6, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734 (D) - Whipping

SCHNEIDER, RICHARD F **SHERWOOD PARK, AB** **YOB 1970**
CaIX on 3/10/2018 **FINED: \$100**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Richard Schneider, who drove Dickies Motel in the eleventh race on Saturday March 10, 2018 is hereby fined the sun of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734 (D) - Whipping

ST LOUIS, MARC E JR. **SWARTZ CREEK, MI** **YOB 1988**
Nor on 3/24/2018 **FINED: \$100**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

MGCB Ruling 7152- Mr. St Louis did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 3/01/2013.

Nor on 4/13/2018 **FINED: \$200**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

MGCB Ruling #7165 - Marc St Louis Jr. did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. Second 2018 Offense.

TAYLOR, CHARLES M **ALBION, MI** **YOB 1958**
Nor on 3/31/2018 **FINED: \$100**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

MGCB Ruling 7160- Charles Taylor did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 3/01/2013.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ARMOUR, JAMES THOMAS **NORTH EAST, MD** **YOB 1949**
RcR on 4/11/2018 **FINED: \$100**

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

BATESON, GREGORY V **TOLEDO, OH** **YOB 1966**
Nor on 3/23/2018 **DRIVING - 1 DAY, 3/24/2018 THRU**

3/24/2018

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

BAXTER, JAY A **WORTON, MD** **YOB 1959**
RcR on 4/15/2018 **FINED: \$50**

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL

BEESON, LUANNA K PPk on 4/15/2018 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	FORT LAUDERDALE, FL FINED: \$100	YOB 1962
BREWER, JASON J MVR on 4/16/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	MORaine, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
BROWN, BRADY Mea on 4/16/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	SLIPPERY ROCK, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 10	YOB 1993
CABLE, LEON R PPk on 4/15/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	POMPANO BEACH, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1950
CAMPBELL, WINSTON D Scar on 4/14/2018 LAYING BACK IN SULKY	SCARBOROUGH, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
CONRAD, CHARLES M MVR on 4/16/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MCCORDSVILLE, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1975
COPELAND, VINCENT J Har on 4/11/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1961
CURTIN, TIMOTHY W Nor on 3/31/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	MANTENO, IL FINED: \$100	YOB 1957
DAVIS, HOWARD E JR Har on 4/16/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED	HARTLY, DE FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
DE SIMONE, JOHN S JR.	KIAMESHA LAKE, NY	YOB 1958

MR on 4/10/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 4/18/2018 THRU 4/20/2018	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
DESLANDES, DAN S PRc on 4/16/2018	ORONO, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1992
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
ELL, ERIC Har on 4/16/2018	DENTON, MD FINED: \$200	YOB 1960
HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
FINN, LARRY W Nfld on 4/11/2018	XENIA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1972
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
GALLIERS, BRADY E MVR on 4/10/2018	DEFIANCE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1995
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
LAKE, DAVID R Nor on 3/10/2018	RIVES JUNCTION, MI FINED: \$100	YOB 1970
LAYING BACK IN SULKY		
LONGO, GERALD CaIX on 3/30/2018	CRETE, IL FINED: \$100	YOB 1945
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
MILLER, DAVID S YR on 4/14/2018	CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1964
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK		
NOBLE, DANIEL N MVR on 4/16/2018	XENIA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
PANTALEANO, JAMES R Mea on 4/10/2018	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1962
DELAYING THE START		
PORFILIO, ANGELA G	WASHINGTON, PA	YOB 1973

Mea on 4/9/2018	FINED: \$200	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
SHETLER, ANDY R	CHESTERFIELD, IN	YOB 1973
HoP on 4/13/2018	FINED: \$200	
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
SMITH, JEREMY R	WASHINGTON CH, OH	YOB 1980
MVR on 4/17/2018	FINED: \$100	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
SMITH, JIMMY	MASSILLON, OH	YOB 1969
Nfld on 4/11/2018	FINED: \$100	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
SOWERS, MCGWIRE P	WINDSOR, ME	YOB 2000
Scar on 4/14/2018	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 2	
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
TETRICK, TIM A	WOOLWICH TWP, NJ	YOB 1981
YR on 4/14/2018	FINED: \$100	
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK		
WARREN, TODD E	MANHATTEN, IL	YOB 1965
HoP on 4/13/2018	FINED: \$200	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
WIDGER, SAMUEL D	BEECHER, IL	YOB 1963
HoP on 4/10/2018	FINED: \$200	
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
WILKINSON, JAMES W	ELK GROVE, CA	YOB 1958
CaIX on 3/3/2018	FINED: \$500	
OTHER		
WOLFENDEN, ROSS T	FELTON, DE	YOB 1963
Har on 4/9/2018	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 4	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
WRENN, RONNIE H JR.	STOW, OH	YOB 1986

Nfld on 4/9/2018

FINED: \$100

HORSE PLACED 9

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

Nfld on 4/14/2018

FINED: \$50

LATE TO THE PADDOCK